The Company does not have material revenue from overseas operations. However, the entity makes imports of Raw material
and capital goods. Further the Company holds monetary assets in the form of investments in currency other than its functional
currency i.e. Indian Rupee. Foreign currency risk, as defi ned in Ind AS 107, arises as the value of future transactions, recognised
monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in other currencies fl uctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

   While the company has direct exposure to foreign exchange rate changes on the price of non-Indian Rupee-denominated
securities and borrowings. For that reason, the below sensitivity analysis may not necessarily indicate the total eff ect on the
Company’s net assets attributable to holders of equity shares of future movements in foreign exchange rates. The above risks
may aff ect the Company’s income and expenses, or the value of its fi nancial instruments. The objective of the Company’s
management of market risk is to maintain this risk within acceptable parameters, while optimising returns. The following
tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant.

Annual Report 2018–2019

Consolidated Financial Statements

141

% Change
in foreign
currency

rate

Eff ect on profi t /(Loss) before tax

USD EUR AED AUD Total

As at March 31, 2019 +5% (11.58) (3.44) (0.98) - (16.00)

-5% 11.58 3.44 0.98 - 16.00

As at March 31, 2018 +5% (20.66) 7.06 (0.92) 0.40 (14.12)

-5% 20.66 (7.06) 0.92 (0.40) 14.12

 ii. Interest Rate Risk

   The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the Company borrows funds at both fi xed and fl oating interest rates.
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash fl ow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fi xed interest bearing investments because of fl uctuations in the interest rates, in cases where the
borrowings are measured at fair value through profi t or loss. Cash fl ow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash fl ows of
fl oating interest bearing investments will fl uctuate because of fl uctuations in the interest rates.